The following table reflects the changes in the fair market value of physical commodity contracts from September 30,
2012 to December 31, 2012:

Balance Increase Less Balance

(Thousands) September 30,
2012

(Decrease) in Fair
Market Value

Amounts
Settled

December 31,
2012

NJRES - Prices based on other external data $ 10,502 (6,626 ) 826 $ 3,050

The Company's market price risk is predominately related to changes in the price of natural gas at Henry Hub, which
is the delivery point for the NYMEX natural gas futures contracts. As the fair value of futures and our fixed swaps is
derived from this location, the price sensitivity analysis below has been prepared for all open Henry Hub natural gas
futures and fixed swap positions. Based on this, an illustrative 10 percent movement in Henry Hub natural gas futures
contract prices for example, increases (decreases) the reported derivative fair value of all open, unadjusted Henry Hub
natural gas futures and fixed swap positions by approximately $17.6 million. This analysis does not include potential
changes to reported credit adjustments embedded in the $14 million reported fair value.

Derivative Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
(Thousands) Henry Hub Futures and Fixed Price Swaps
Percent increase in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ — $ (8,803 )$ (17,606 )$ (26,408 )$ (35,211 )
Ending derivative fair value $ 13,966 $ 5,163 $ (3,640 )$ (12,442 )$ (21,245 )

Percent decrease in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% (5)% (10)% (15)% (20)%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ — $ 8,803 $ 17,606 $ 26,408 $ 35,211
Ending derivative fair value $ 13,966 $ 22,769 $ 31,572 $ 40,374 $ 49,177

Wholesale Credit Risk

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-Q

87

The following is a summary of gross and net credit exposures, grouped by investment and noninvestment grade
counterparties, as of December 31, 2012. Gross credit exposure is defined as the unrealized fair value of derivative
and energy trading contracts plus any outstanding wholesale receivable for the value of natural gas delivered and/or
financial derivative commodity contract that has settled for which payment has not yet been received. Net credit
exposure is defined as gross credit exposure reduced by collateral received from counterparties and/or payables, where